

No. 06-1251

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO GOLPHIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN KAHAN
BRETT DIGNAM
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

NOEL A. PELELLA
*Assistant Public Defender
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite
210
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(386) 252-3367*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Florida Supreme Court Expressly Decided The Question Whether Retention Of A Volun- tarily Produced Identification For The Purpose Of A Warrants Check Effects A Seizure.....	1
B. Nothing In This Case Turns On Whether Peti- tioner “Specifically Consented” To The War- rants Check.....	3
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Alternate Holding Is Properly Before This Court.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	3
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007).....	8
<i>Crowell v. Randell</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 368 (1836).....	3
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	7
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	7
<i>Mays v. State</i> , No. SC04-2149, 2007 WL 1628269 (Fla. June 7, 2007).....	2
<i>Owings v. Norwood’s Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	3
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928)	7
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 12 S.W.3d 420 (Tenn. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Union Pacific R. R. Co. v. Mason City & Ft. Dodge R. R. Co.</i> , 199 U. S. 160 (1905).....	7
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	7
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
